
 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 605522  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

17 February 2022 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A Special meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held BY TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 3. PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 3 - 68) 
 

 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                  COUNCIL 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT SERVICES      24 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 

PROPOSAL TO REVIEW THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 

COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to advise on revised timescales for the anticipated 

new National Model Scheme of Community Councils (National Scheme) and the 

impact these now have on the decision of the Council on 30 September to conduct 

a full review of the Scheme prior to community council elections taking place on 

20 October 2022. 

While the new National Model Scheme was initially expected to be available 
in December 2021, the revised timescales indicate this will be presented to 

Scottish Ministers by late January 2022.  As a result, the first sight that 
officers will have of the document will not be until the end of February, and 

even then this may still be in draft format.  Given this latest position it is 
recommended that Council give approval to go out to review based on the 
timetable at Appendix 1 of this report, and the proposals to revise the current 

version of our local Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
(local Scheme) as at Appendix 2 of this report.   

 
There is no legal requirement to frame a local Scheme based on the National 
Scheme but there would be benefit in this, particularly as the existing model 

document has not been reviewed since it came into effect in 2009, while our 
own local Scheme has undergone 2 full periodic reviews since then.  In terms 

of the timetable suggested it is likely that a second stage consultation could 
reflect on the provisions of the new National Scheme.  
 

In law, the decision to commence a review must be determined at a local 
authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  

Any agreement to go out to review must also be by resolution passed by not 
less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon.  
 

There are no financial implications for the council at this stage as there is no 
proposal to alter the existing grant levels or for commitment of any other 

expenditure. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



  

   

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL            COUNCIL 

 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT SERVICES      24 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 

PROPOSAL TO REVIEW THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 

COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report updates the Council on revised timescales for receipt of the new 

National Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils (National 

Scheme) and on the basis of updated position, seeks authorisation of the 

Council to progress with a more detailed review of the existing Scheme for 

Establishment of community councils in Argyll and Bute (local Scheme) based 

on the revised timetable outlined within Appendix 1. 

   

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 That the Council agrees to commence a phase one consultation based on 

proposals to review the current Scheme for the Establishment of Community 

Councils in Argyll and Bute and that this is taken forward in accordance with the 

timescales and documents contained within Appendices 1 to 4 of this report. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 When considering proposals for provision of remote and/or hybrid meetings within 

the current Scheme on 30 September 2021, the Council also agreed in principle 

that a more detailed review of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community 

Councils in Argyll and Bute would commence when the New National Model 

Scheme, which had been anticipated at the end of December, was received.  This 

timescale has since been revised and the Improvement Service, who are working 

Page 4



with the Scottish Government, COSLA and other stakeholders, have advised that 

the intention is that the new National Scheme will be presented to Ministers in late 

January 2022.  They have indicated that they hope to provide a copy of this (in 

either approved or draft format) at the next Community Council Liaison Officer 

meeting.  Indications are that this will be held in late February although no date 

has yet been proposed. 

4.2 While officers had anticipated being in a position to use this to frame our next local 

Scheme, there is no legal or other requirement that a local authority should base 

a local Scheme on the National Model Scheme.  There would, however, be clear 

benefits in terms of a more consistent, national based approach to community 

council governance and the current, as well as previous versions of the local 

Scheme, have all been closely aligned to the 2009 model National Scheme.  Prior 

to this there was no such model Scheme, the framing of a Scheme was a matter 

for each local authority to determine, subject to provisions in the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

4.3 With the need to conduct a full review prior to adopting either an amended or new 

Scheme, there would insufficient time to await the new National Scheme and 

adhere to required times
[...]
Scotland) Act 1973.  The Council are 

invited to endorse the consultation documents, noting the requirements for a 

majority of at least 2/3 to support the proposal for review, which will form phase 

one of a public consultation to commence on 25 February 2022. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy - None 

6.2 Financial - There is no proposal at this stage to increase the level of grant 

awarded to community councils although it is feasible that this will be requested 

as part of the consultation responses received.   

6.3  Legal – Proposals are consistent with the Local Government Act (Scotland) Act 

1973 

6.4  HR – None, the review will be conducted from within existing staff resource. 

6.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: 

 6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics - None 

 6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty - None 

 6.5.3  Islands - None 

6.6 Climate Change - None  

6.7 Risk - None 

6.8  Customer Service - None 

 

 

Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal & Regulatory Support Services 

Policy Lead – Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 

27 January 2022 

                                                  

For further information contact: David Logan, Head of Legal & Regulatory Support 

–Kilmory, Lochgilphead – 01546 604322 

Page 6



APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Timetable for Review 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community    

Councils in Argyll and Bute 

Appendix 3 – Proposed Revised Best Practice Guidance for Community Councils in 

Argyll and Bute 

Appendix 4 – Boundary Maps 

Appendix 5 – Grant Levels 

  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Review Timetable: 

1. Council agree to go to phase one consultation     24 February 2022 

2. Publish Notice of Review (phase 1) and commence consultation   25 February 2022 

3. Phase 1 Consultation Concludes      22 April 2022 

4. Phase 1 Feedback to Council and seek consent to go move to phase 2  19/26 May 2022 

5. Publish Noti
[...]
pecified 

in paragraph 14 (f) above.  
 

In the event that the community council is dissolved under the above 

procedure, and twenty or more electors subsequently wish the re-
establishment of a community council for the area, these electors shall 
submit a requisition to Argyll and Bute Council in accordance with Section 

52(7) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, on receipt of which the 
Returning Officer shall arrange for elections to be held in accordance with 

the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils.   
 

Where for any reason, the number of community council members falls 

below the minimum specified in the Scheme for the Establishment of 
Community Councils Argyll and Bute Council may, by suspending the 

Constitution of the community council, resolve to dissolve the community 
council.   

 
 18. Approval and adoption of the Constitution  

 

 This Constitution was adopted by .........……………......................... 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL, on  

  

 ................................................................... 
      

       Signed: Convener 
 .........................................................    
  

 .........................................................  Member 
 

 .........................................................  Member 
 
 .........................................................  Date 

 
 

 
 and was approved on behalf of Argyll and Bute Council  

Page 31



Argyll and Bute Scheme of Community Councils 2022 V.1 22 

 
on ......................................................... Date 

 
 
 .........................................................  Signed (Executive Director with 

responsibility for community council governance or nominee)   

Page 32



Argyll and Bute Scheme of Community Councils 2022 V.1 23 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

MODEL STANDING ORDERS 
 
1. Meetings (all held in public) 

 

 (a) Ordinary meetings of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL shall be held in 
the months of ...........................
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE
	Appendix 1 timetable
	Appendix 2 draft CC Scheme of Establishment 2022 V2
	Appendix 3 BP Agreement 2022 V1
	Appendix 4 maps
	Appendix 5 Grants




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of Special MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held  BY TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022  

 

 
Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Anderson 

Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 

Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor George Freeman 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Bobby Good 
Councillor Kieron Green 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Anne Horn 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Liz McCabe 

Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
Councillor Jean Moffat 
Councillor Aileen Morton 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Iain Paterson 

Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 

Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 

Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 
Anne Blue, Interim Head of Financial Services 

Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Collins and Kelly. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE  

 

The Council considered a report which advised on the revised timescales for the 
anticipated new National Scheme of Community Councils (National Scheme) and the 

impact those now have on the decision of the Council on 30 September to conduct a full 
review of the Scheme prior to community council elections taking place on 20 October 
2022. 

 
Decision 

 

The Council agreed to commence a phase one consultation based on proposals to review 
the current Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute and 



that this is taken forward in accordance with the timescales and documents contained 

within Appendices 1 to 4 of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

dated 27 January 2022, submitted) 
 


